position. The prior period comparatives have been restated to reflect the correct classifications.

•	 In the March 2020 period, "Short-term borrowing facilities" were netted off "Cash and cash equivalents" and are now separately disclosed
in current liabilities as they do not meet the criteria for offset in terms of IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements.

•	 In March 2020, current "Taxation" liabilities were netted off "Taxation" assets  which does not meet the disclosure criteria in terms of
IAS 12 Income Taxes and IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements.

•	 In both comparative reporting periods, certain rebates and trade allowances balances owing to customers were reflected as part of the ‘Accounts
payable and provisions’ balance as opposed to offsetting these against the ‘Accounts receivable’ as required by the accounting standard.

The disclosure errors have been restated for each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior periods as follows:

As previously

reported   Restated
As previously

reported   Restated

Unaudited
six months

Unaudited
six months

Audited
year

Audited
year

   ended   ended  ended   ended
  31 Mar 2020 Restatement 31 Mar 2020 30 Sept 2020 Restatement 30 Sept 2020
  R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Current assets 3 525 794 324 887 3 850 681 4 204 233 (143 093) 4 061 140
Accounts receivable 1 457 144 (145 885) 1 311 259 1 271 898 (143 093) 1 128 805
Taxation 60 106 28 772 88 878 23 663 – 23 663
Cash and cash equivalents 324 576 442 000 766 576 1 212 697 – 1 212 697
Total assets 11 756 601 324 887 12 081 488 12 071 381 (143 093) 11 928 288

Current liabilities 1 582 599 324 887 1 907 486 2 182 754 (143 093) 2 039 661
Accounts payable and provisions 1 368 380 (145 885) 1 222 495 1 717 300 (143 093) 1 574 207
Short-term borrowing facilities – 442 000 442 000 – – –
Taxation – 28 772 28 772 36 760 – 36 760
Total equity and liabilities 11 756 601 324 887 12 081 488 12 071 381 (143 093) 11 928 288

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

OCEANA GROUP Unaudited Interim Results 2021  |  P O S I T I V E LY  I M PA C T I N G  L I V E S6

4.	 REVENUE

Unaudited
six months

Unaudited
six months

Audited
year

   ended  ended ended
   31 Mar 2021 31 Mar 2020 30 Sep 2020
   R’000 R’000 R’000

  The main categories of revenue are set out below:
  Sale of goods
  Canned fish and fishmeal (Africa) 2 009 115 2 056 773 4 468 561
  Fishmeal and fish oil (USA) 555 685 630 364 1 905 553
  Horse mackerel, hake, lobster and squid 799 863 727 393 1 519 159